Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Heinz W. Pauls	10/28/2008
Bryan T. Forrest	10/29/2008
Peter Brent Sampson	10/29/2008
Yong Liu	10/29/2008
Radoslaw Laufer	10/28/2008
Yunhui Lang	10/29/2008
Miklos Feher	10/28/2008
Yi Yao	10/28/2008
Guohua Pan	10/28/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	University Health Network	
Street Address:	190 Elizabeth Street	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 2C4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	CA0801415

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)341-0136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: ann.giso@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: Steven G. Davis

Address Line 1: 530 Virginia Road, P.O. Box 9133
Address Line 2: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.

PATENT REEL: 021991 FRAME: 0777

500733063

CA08014

00 07\$ H

lı	
Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742-9133	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4182.1010-001 PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ann Giso
Total Attachments: 6	
source=4182.1010-001 Asg#page1.tif	
source=4182.1010-001 Asg#page2.tif	
source=4182.1010-001 Asg#page3.tif	
source=4182.1010-001 Asg#page4.tif	
source=4182.1010-001 Asg#page5.tif	
source=4182.1010-001 Asg#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 021991 FRAME: 0778

Joint

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Heinz W. Pauls, Bryan T. Forrest, Peter Brent Sampson, Yong Liu, Radoslaw Laufer, Yunhui Lang, Miklos Feher, Yi Yao and Guohua Pan, have invented a certain improvement in Cyclic Inhibitors of Carnitine Palmitoyltransferase and Treating Cancer described in an application for Patent,

the specification of which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office (use for utility (37 CFR § 1.53(b)) and design filings only);
is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office as a Provisional Application
the specification of which is United States Application No. [], filed [];
the specification of which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. PCT/CA2008/001415, filed August 1, 2008, which designates the United States of America;
which was patented under United States Patent No. [].

WHEREAS, University Health Network (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada, and having a usual place of business at 190 Elizabeth Street, Toronto, Ontario M5G 2C4, Canada desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said invention; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; we hereby expressly authorize the filing of an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty which corresponds to and claims the priority of the above-identified application;

-1-

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any future applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor Game. Parlo. Date 0\$.28,2008
Heinz W. Pauls
Address 460 Fourth Line
Oakville, Ontario L6L 5A4 Canada
Witness Signature A. Amt
Print Witness Name DAWN SMITH
Address 62 SIDNEY BELSEY (RES # 201
TORONTO ON MOM 5J3
Witness Signature Modern
Print Witness Name VINCENT NADSOM
Address 5 Folcroft Are, TORONTO ON MINIKZ

Inventor Bryan T. Forrest Date 10/29/08
Address 9 Fairview Avenue
Toronto, Ontario M6P 3A2 Canada
Witness Signature W. And
Print Witness Name DAWA SMITH
Address 62 SIDNEY BELSEY CRES #201
Address 62 STONE DELET STONE
TORONTO DN (A MOM 5J3) Witness Signature More
Print Witness Name VINCENT NADSEM
Address 5 Folgos L Ave BROSTO, ON MINIKY
<u> </u>
Inventor / te Super Date /0/29/08 Peter Brent Sampson
Address 1320 Ridgebank Drive
Oakville, Ontario L6M 4A5 Canada
Witness Signature of Anut
Print Witness Name DAWA Soulat
Address 62 SIDNEY BELSEY CRES # 201
TORONTO ON CA MGM 553
Witness Signature There's
Print Witness Name VINCENT NADEEM
Address 5 Folgrof + Mr. Toronto on MINIK;

Inventor	Yong Liu	Date	DC+29,08
Address80 Forest	Manor Road, Apt. 1510		nn seann a seann a seann a tha dhuir ann ann ann an ann an ann air an ann an an an an an ann ann ann ann
North, Yo	rk, Ontario M2J 1M6 Canada	interpretation and the state of	nia ylippy je zakini okoni i iki i propriništana je isa novo okonom niki transki pisanto vorova samana mbi sama
Witness Signature	And		
Print Witness Name Daw	N SMITH		
Address 62 SIDKEY	BELSEY CRES	#201 WETO	
Witness Signature /	Jue Jue	<u> </u>	anne an an de siddere de en
Print Witness Name Viaca	NT KANEEM.		
Address 5 Folcrof		5 0N	MINIKZ
			g and above in the company of the photograms and include the procession and the state of the conformal confidence of the
Inventor_Raa	Radoslaw Laufer	Date	Oct 28/68
Address 2145 Mea	dowglen Drive	Signiyayayanin salishilisa iso iso manyanan salishilisa manis ili.	
	Ontario L6M 4C8 Canada	<u>General de la companya de la compa</u>	
Witness Signature Print Witness Name OAu	Ann Charact		
Address 62 SIONE		Ed -7 -	
	7	,	
	ON CA MGI	1 5 1 5	and interpretation of the state
Witness Signature			
Print Witness Name Vince	en Nancem.		ander recognision for the commence of the second
Address 5 Folloge	Ne BRON	0000	MINIKT

Inventor Date Oct 29, 200f
Yunhui Lang
Address 50 Redbud Street
Markham, Ontario L6E 1G5 Canada
Witness Signature And
Print Witness Name DAWN SMITH
Address 62 SIDNEY BELSEY CRES, # 201
TORONTO ON CA MGM 5 J3
Witness Signature Malur
Print Witness Name UNCENT NADEEM
Address 5 Follows ALR BRONGO DM- MINIKZ
Inventor Miller FL' Date October 28, 2008
Miklos Feher
Address 481 Rosewell Avenue, Suite 213
Toronto, Ontario M4R 2J1 Canada
Witness Signature Anul
Print Witness Name DAWN SMITT
Address 62 SIDNEY BELSEY CRES #201
TORONTO ON CA MEM 5J3
Witness Signature Modern
Print Witness Name VINCENT NMPLAEM
Address & Follroff Ave BRONDO ON MINIKY

Inventor 14 fav Date Oct. 28/08
Yi Yao
Address 619 Galloway Crescent
Mississauga, Ontario L5C 3R7 Canada
Witness Signature And
Print Witness Name Dawn Smith
Address 62 SINNEY BELSEY CRES # 201
TORONTO DN CA MGM 553
Witness Signature Whater
Print Witness Name VINCENT NADEEM
Address (FORCY + AUR TORONFO ON MINIKZ
71/
Inventor Date Oct 25/08
Guohua Pan
Address 182 Trelawn Avenue
Oakyille, Ontario L6J 4R2 Canada
Witness Signature Am
Print Witness Name Dawd Soul 7th
Address 62 SIDNEY BELSEY CRES, # 201
TORONTO ON CA MEM ST3

Witness Signature Modern
Print Witness Name VINCENT NADECM
Address & FOCCYTE AUR BROWTS ON MINIKT

- 6 -

RECORDED: 12/17/2008